

No. 14-46, No. 14-47 & No. 14-49

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STATE OF MICHIGAN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—  
*On Writs of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit*

—◆—  
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
MURRAY ENERGY CORPORATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
J. VAN CARSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
GEOFFREY K. BARNES  
WENDLENE M. LAVEY  
JOHN D. LAZZARETTI  
ROBERT D. CHEREN  
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP  
4900 Key Tower  
127 Public Square  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
(216) 479-8559  
van.carson@squirepb.com

January 2015

*Counsel for Murray Energy*

---

---

CONTENTS

CONTENTS .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. **EPA acts unreasonably when it refuses to consider an “important aspect of the problem.”** 5

II. **The “problem” facing EPA was whether or not to regulate power plants under Section 112, or in some other way.** ..... 7

A. *The nation’s power plants evolved over decades of support and regulatory oversight by state and local governments taking into account differing local circumstances.*..... 8

B. *Regulating power plants under Section 112 supplants state and local governments’ role with an inflexible and uniform standard.* ..... 11

C. *Congress provided the flexible Section 111 program as an alternative to power plant regulation under Section 112.* ..... 14

D. *EPA has acknowledged that it erroneously ignored Section 111 as an alternative for regulating power plant emissions.* ..... 16

<b>III. Costs are an “important aspect” of the decision to regulate power plants under Section 112 or Section 111. ....</b>	<b>20</b>
<i>A. Costs are the principal difference between Section 111 and Section 112. ....</i>	<i>20</i>
<i>B. EPA’s decision imposes significant costs on state and local providers of public power. ....</i>	<i>23</i>
<i>C. The Unfunded Mandates Reform Act of 1995 underscores the importance of costs in this case. ..</i>	<i>23</i>
<b>IV. EPA’s refusal to consider costs renders its decision arbitrary and capricious. ....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>27</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> 456 U.S. 742 (1982) .....	9
<i>FPC v. East Ohio Gas Co.</i> 338 U.S. 464 (1950) .....	8, 25
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> 469 U.S. 528 (1985) .....	24
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> 519 U.S. 278 (1997) .....	9
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	3–6
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> No. 01-1074 (D.C. Cir. July 26, 2001) .....	17
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	6

**Statutes**

Administrative Procedure Act 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	5
Clean Air Act Section 111 42 U.S.C. § 7411 .....	14–15, 20–22
Clean Air Act Section 112 42 U.S.C. § 7412 .....	2, 5, 7, 12–15, 22
Clean Air Act Section 307 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A) .....	5

1990 Clean Air Act Amendments Section 108(g) Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 108(g) 104 Stat. 2399, 2467 (1990) .....	14
Unfunded Mandates Reform Act of 1995 2 U.S.C. § 1571(a)(4) .....	25
<b>Federal Register Notices</b>	
65 Fed. Reg. 79,825 (Dec. 20, 2000) .....	16
69 Fed. Reg. 4,652 (Jan. 30, 2004) .....	17
70 Fed. Reg. 15,994 (Mar. 29, 2005) .....	6, 17, 21
76 Fed. Reg. 24,976 (May 3, 2011) .....	8, 18–19, 26
77 Fed. Reg. 9,304 (Feb. 16, 2012) .....	9, 23–24
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
136 CONG. REC. 3,493 (1990) .....	14
H.R. REP. NO. 104-76 (1995) .....	25
S. REP. NO. 104-1 (1995) .....	23–24
<i>Joint Hearing on S. 1 Before the S. Comm. on Governmental Affairs and the S. Comm. on the Budget, 104th Cong. 61 (1995)</i> .....	24
THE POWER INDUSTRY AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST (1944) .....	9
Robert L. Swartwout, <i>Current Utility Regulatory Practice from a Historical Perspective</i> 32 NAT. RES. J. 289 (1992) .....	9
Petition for Review, <i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , No. 01-1074 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 16, 2001) .....	16
Statement of Issues, <i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , No. 01-1074 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 26, 2001) .....	16
